

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, and 19-1458

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

	JEFFREY B. WALL <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
	MALCOLM L. STEWART <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	SOPAN JOSHI <i>Senior Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General</i>
DAVID L. BERDAN <i>General Counsel</i>	JONATHAN Y. ELLIS <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
THOMAS W. KRAUSE <i>Solicitor</i>	SCOTT R. MCINTOSH MELISSA N. PATTERSON COURTNEY L. DIXON <i>Attorneys</i>
FARHEENA Y. RASHEED <i>Deputy Solicitor</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>
MOLLY R. SILFEN DANIEL KAZHDAN <i>Associate Solicitors United States Patent and Trademark Office Alexandria, Va. 22314</i>	

---

---

(Additional Captions On Inside Cover)

---

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.

---

ARTHREX, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	3
Statement:	
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. The present controversy.....	8
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument:	
Administrative patent judges are inferior officers whose appointment Congress has validly entrusted to the Secretary of Commerce.....	16
A. Under the Appointments Clause, an officer whose work is subject to sufficient direction and supervision by Senate-confirmed officers is an inferior officer .....	17
B. Administrative patent judges are inferior officers because their work is subject to significant direction and supervision by two different Senate-confirmed officers .....	25
C. The Federal Circuit’s contrary conclusion is incorrect .....	33
1. The court of appeals erred in its application of <i>Edmond</i> .....	33
2. History provides no sound basis for classifying administrative patent judges as principal officers.....	41
Conclusion .....	45

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bieber v. Department of the Army</i> , 287 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1020 (2002) .....	27
<i>BioDelivery Sciences Int’l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, No. 19-1381 (Oct. 5, 2020) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Department of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) .....	26
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Financial Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	42
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	27, 34, 36
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	24
<i>Powell v. USPS</i> , 122 M.S.P.R. 60 (2014) .....	27
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	35, 36
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	43
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-to-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020) .....	7, 30
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	20
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	19

V

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II § 2, Cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Appointments Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Take Care Clause .....	36
Vesting Clause .....	23, 36
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 28.....	19
§ 2, 1 Stat. 29.....	19
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 2, 1 Stat. 50.....	19
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 1, 1 Stat. 65 .....	20
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 3, 1 Stat. 234 .....	20
Act of Apr. 30, 1798, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 553:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 553.....	20
§ 2, 1 Stat. 554.....	20
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-601, 88 Stat. 1956.....	44
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
35 U.S.C. 1(a).....	3, 27
35 U.S.C. 2(a).....	43
35 U.S.C. 2(a)(1).....	3
35 U.S.C. 2(b).....	39
35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2) .....	29, 43
35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2)(A).....	5
35 U.S.C. 3 (1970) .....	43
35 U.S.C. 3(a) (1976).....	43
35 U.S.C. 3(a) .....	26, 43
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(1).....	4, 29, 39
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(2).....	5
35 U.S.C. 3(a)(2)(A) .....	4, 5, 10, 29, 39
35 U.S.C. 3(b)(1) .....	4
35 U.S.C. 3(b)(2) .....	4

## VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
35 U.S.C. 3(c) .....	4, 26
35 U.S.C. 6 (1970) .....	43
35 U.S.C. 6.....	4, 44
35 U.S.C. 6(a) (1976).....	43
35 U.S.C. 6(a) .....	4, 13, 26, 27
35 U.S.C. 6(b).....	5, 27
35 U.S.C. 6(c) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 27, 31
35 U.S.C. 7 (1970) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 7 (1976) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 135(a) .....	30
35 U.S.C. 141 (1970) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 141 (1976) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 141.....	44
35 U.S.C. 141(c) .....	7
35 U.S.C. 143.....	7
35 U.S.C. 144.....	7
35 U.S.C. 145 (1970) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 145 (1976) .....	44
35 U.S.C. 145-146.....	44
35 U.S.C. 314.....	30
35 U.S.C. 314(a) .....	7, 30
35 U.S.C. 314(d).....	7, 30
35 U.S.C. 315(e) .....	31
35 U.S.C. 316.....	7, 10
35 U.S.C. 316(a) .....	7
35 U.S.C. 316(a)(4).....	29, 39
35 U.S.C. 318(a) .....	7, 31
35 U.S.C. 318(b).....	8
35 U.S.C. 319.....	7
35 U.S.C. 324(a) .....	30
35 U.S.C. 324(e) .....	30



VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
35 U.S.C. 325(e) .....	31
35 U.S.C. 326(a)(4).....	29, 39
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	22
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Art. 67(c), 10 U.S.C. 867(c) (1994) .....	22, 32
5 U.S.C. 7513(a) .....	4, 10, 14, 26
5 U.S.C. 7543(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 1501 .....	26
5 C.F.R. Pt. 359.....	5
37 C.F.R. Pt. 42:	
Subpt. A.....	7, 29
Section 42.4(a).....	7
Section 42.108(a).....	31
Section 42.208(a).....	31
Section 42.408(a).....	31
Fed. Cir. Internal Operating Procedure 10(5) .....	38
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834):	
P. 372 .....	19
P. 582 .....	24
83 Fed. Reg. 29,312 (June 22, 2018).....	4
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution     of the United States</i> (1833).....	24, 25
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	18
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, U.S. Dep't of Commerce:	
<i>Classification and Performance Management         Record, Form CD-516, Administrative Patent         Judge: FY19 Performance Appraisal Plan</i> .....	28

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from Andrei Iancu, Undersecretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property & Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Treatment of Statements of the Applicant in the Challenged Patent In Inter Partes Reviews Under § 311</i> (Aug. 18, 2020) .....	29
Patent Trial and Appeal Board:	
<i>Standard Operating Procedure 1</i> (Revision 15), (Sept. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xwX6N">https://go.usa.gov/xwX6N</a> .....	6, 28
<i>Standard Operating Procedure 2</i> (Revision 10), (Sept. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xwXem">https://go.usa.gov/xwXem</a> .....	5, 6, 7, 30, 32
